Ohio District 6 – Congressman Ted Strickland

Ohio’s 6th Congressional District borders a large range of the Ohio River.  The district encompasses mile 140 to mile 374 (see map), and includes five of the six Ohio River navigation locks and dams in the Huntington District of the Corps of Engineers.

Just over 98 million tons of commodities (coal, chemicals, grain, and aggregates) pass through the middle Ohio River region bordered by Ohio District 6.  In 1999, these goods had a combined value of $11.2 billion.  Coal constitutes 65% of the tonnage moving in, out, within or past Ohio District 6.  About 15.1 million tons moved onto the Ohio River from the Kanawha River, and just over 20 million tons entered the Ohio from the Big Sandy River.

	Ohio Congressional District 6

1999 Commodities Moved by Barge
 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	4,897,704
	4,333,823
	473,051
	9,704,578
	$    375

	Petroleum
	180,756
	1,186,918
	**
	1,367,674
	$    245

	Aggregates
	1,468,195
	562,715
	**
	2,030,910
	$      61

	Grain
	0
	**
	0
	0
	$        0

	Chemicals
	163,748
	1,121,552
	0
	1,285,300
	$    514

	Ores/Minerals
	10,555
	530,490
	0
	541,045
	$      82

	Iron & Steel
	53,727
	141,331
	0
	195,058
	$      74

	Others
	88,438
	662,633
	201,211
	952,282
	$    129

	Total
	6,863,123
	8,539,462
	674,262
	16,076,847
	$ 1,478


                ** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

                Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

An analysis of the 1999 waterborne commerce data for the 6th Congressional District of Ohio shows that approximately 6.9 million tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the district.  Indiana received the largest portion of the traffic (23%), of which coal was the leading commodity.  Docks in the district received more than 8.5 million tons of goods.  West Virginia led other states in shipments to Ohio District 6, transporting 2.8 million tons of coal, aggregates and chemicals into the district.   Over 674 thousand tons moved within the district.  In 1999, the 16 million tons shipped to, from and within Ohio District 6 had a combined value of more than $1.4 billion.

	      Ohio Congressional District 6

1999 Barge Tonnage to and from Other States
 (value in millions of dollars)

	Shipments
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	Commodity

	To
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Indiana
	1,592,135
	$ 61
	Coal
	West Virginia
	2,828,658
	$ 222
	Coal

	Pennsylvania
	1,416,763
	$ 54
	Coal
	Louisiana
	1,337,080
	$ 293
	Ores

	West Virginia
	1,374,985
	$ 96
	Aggregates
	Kentucky
	1,278,405
	$ 119
	Coal

	Missouri
	511,898
	$ 19
	Coal
	Pennsylvania
	919,700
	$   40
	Coal

	Louisiana
	194,198
	$ 41
	Coal
	Texas
	447,229
	$   72
	Chemicals


  Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
There were 70 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in the district that shipped and received tonnage in 1999 (see map).  The Portsmouth-Scioto County area was the largest port area, with slightly more than 5 million tons worth over $500 million shipped and received in 1999.

The locks and dams in Ohio District 6 are Greenup, Robert C. Byrd, Racine, Belleville and Willow Island.  Robert C. Byrd Locks and Dam (formerly Gallipolis) had been the site of a bottleneck to navigation on the Ohio River, with small lock chambers and a difficult approach for tows using the locks.  New 110’ x 1200’ and 110’x 600’ locks were completed in 1993, and dam rehabilitation and environmental mitigation work is to be completed in the next few years.  The total cost of the project is $379 million and $2.7 million was appropriated for this year’s work.

At Greenup Locks and Dam, major repairs of the main chambers associated with heavy use and age force greater future reliance on the inadequately-sized auxiliary chamber.  This results in accelerating transit costs.  The John T. Myers and Greenup Locks Improvements Interim Feasibility Report, a product of the Ohio River Mainstem Study, recommends a 600’ extension of the auxiliary chamber, a miter gate quick changeout system and rehabilitation of the main chamber at Greenup.  This project was authorized for construction in the Water Resources Development Act of 2000.  The work at Greenup should cost $175 million with a benefit/cost ratio of 2.6 to 1.  Design work will begin in fiscal year 2001, with $1.3 million available.

	Ohio Congressional District 6

1999 Lock Tonnage

(in thousands of tons)

	Lock
	Upbound
	Downbound
	Total

	Greenup
	24,662
	45,382
	70,044

	Robert C. Byrd
	35,697
	20,276
	55,973

	Racine
	31,619
	17,041
	48,660

	Belleville
	31,931
	16,056
	47,987

	Willow Island
	27,903
	16,412
	44,315


           Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System

